and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods.
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified in the Company's
Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes to conform to the current period presentation.
During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company determined that its classification of proceeds received from
land sales for the quarterly periods ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2014 was incorrectly classified as a
component of cash flows from operating activities rather than cash flows from investing activities. The Company
evaluated the impact on the previously issued statements of cash flows for the aforementioned periods and concluded
that it was not material. However, in order to correctly present such cash flows, the Company will revise the amounts
as those financial statements are presented in future filings. The impact of the correction is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Change As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Three months ended March 31, 2014 $(60,678 ) $(4,143 ) $(64,821 )
Six months ended June 30, 2014 (83,477 ) (8,630 ) (92,107 )
Nine months ended September 30, 2014 1,570 (11,920 ) (10,350 )

Cash flows from investing activities:
Three months ended March 31, 2014 $31,318 $4,143 $35,461
Six months ended June 30, 2014 58,691 8,630 67,321
Nine months ended September 30, 2014 295,785 11,920 307,705
Principles of Consolidation—The Consolidated Financial Statements include the financial statements of the Company,
its wholly owned subsidiaries, controlled partnerships and variable interest entities ("VIEs") for which the Company is
the primary beneficiary. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
The Company's involvement with VIEs affects its financial performance and cash flows primarily through amounts
recorded in "Operating lease income," "Earnings from equity method investments," "Real estate expense" and
"Interest expense" in the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company has not provided financial